
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

GALVESTON DIVISION 
 

TERRY PETTEWAY, THE 
HONORABLE DERRECK ROSE, 
and PENNY POPE, 
 
                                 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, 
and HONORABLE MARK HENRY, 
in his official capacity as Galveston 
County Judge, 
 
                                 Defendants. 
  

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-57 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
                                 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, 
GALVESTON COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS COURT, and 
HONORABLE MARK HENRY, in 
his official capacity as Galveston 
County Judge, 
 
                                 Defendants. 
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Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-93 

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH 
NAACP, GALVESTON BRANCH 
NAACP, MAINLAND BRANCH 
NAACP, GALVESTON LULAC 
COUNCIL 151, EDNA COURVILLE, 
JOE A. COMPIAN, and LEON 
PHILLIPS, 
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Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-117 
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                                 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, 
HONORABLE MARK HENRY, in 
his official capacity as Galveston 
County Judge, and DWIGHT D. 
SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as 
Galveston County Clerk 
 
                                 Defendants. 
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Rule 25 Statement Noting Death 

 
Plaintiffs Dickinson Bay Area Branch NAACP, Galveston Branch NAACP, 

Mainland Branch NAACP, Galveston LULAC Council 151, Edna Courville, and Joe A. 

Compian (the “NAACP/LULAC Plaintiffs”) suggest upon the record, pursuant to Federal 

Rule of Civil Procedure 25(a), the death of Plaintiff Leon Phillips, which counsel learned 

of over the weekend and which occurred on Wednesday, March 6, 2024.  

Respectfully submitted this 11th day of March, 2024. 
 
 
 
Richard Mancino* 
Michelle Anne Polizzano* 
Andrew J. Silberstein* 
Molly Linda Zhu* 
Kathryn Carr Garrett* 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 
212-728-8000 (Telephone) 
rmancino@willkie.com 
mpolizzano@willkie.com 
asilberstein@willkie.com 
mzhu@willkie.com 
kgarrett@willkie.com 

/s/ Hilary Harris Klein       
 
Sarah Xiyi Chen* 
Attorney-in-Charge  
Hani Mirza 
Joaquin Gonzalez* 
Christina Beeler 
Texas Civil Rights Project 
1405 Montopolis Drive 
Austin, TX 78741 
512-474-5073 (Telephone) 
hani@texascivilrightsproject.org 
joaquin@texascivilrightsproject.org 
schen@texascivilrightsproject.org 
christinab@texascivilrightsproject.org 
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Diana C. Vall-llobera* 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 
1875 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006-1238 
(202) 303-1000 (Telephone) 
dvall-llobera@willkie.com 
 

Hilary Harris Klein* 
Adrianne M. Spoto* 
Southern Coalition for Social Justice 
5517 Durham-Chapel Hill Blvd. 
Durham, NC 27707 
919-323-3380 (Telephone) 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
adrianne@scsj.org  
 
Nickolas Spencer 
Spencer & Associates 
9100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 122  
Houston, TX 77074  
713-863-1409 (Telephone) 
nas@naslegal.com 
 
Counsel for NAACP Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 11, 2024, the foregoing document was filed 

electronically (via CM/ECF), and that all counsel of record were served by CM/ECF. 

/s/   Hilary Harris Klein          
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